APP/H1033/W/24/3339815

Land at Dinting Vale, Dinting, Glossop, Derbyshire
RE: s106 Sustainable Travel Link Contribution

STATEMENT OF DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
DATED 31 MAY 2024

Dear Kerr,

Thank you for the opportunity to present the County Council’s reasons for
requesting the removal of the Sustainable Travel Contribution from the
draft s106 agreement relating to the above development.

The County Council’s Sustainable Travel team responded to consultation
on this matter on 28/11/22 & 03/07/23. They responded to
consultation in the belief that the roads on the development would
become adoptable highway, as per the intention of the developer, and
therefore there would be the opportunity to provide a useful multi-user
link between two public highways.

Throughout the consultation period, and it is apparent from other
correspondence involving the County’s Highways department, there was
an intention for the development’s road(s) to be adopted by the Highway
Authority.

However, on various occasions between 01/12/22 & 07/09/23, the
County Highways Officer notified the relevant parties that the current
designs for the road(s) did not meet required adoptable standards. The
designs were not upgraded to meet the County’s requirements and so
ultimately, the proposed road(s) on the development were to remain
private.

As you will appreciate, the fact that the road(s) were to remain private
meant that there was no public highway within the proposed development
to which the proposed sustainable travel link could connect.

It would be impractical and a risk to the prudent spending of public
money to provide a link to a private development which could be closed to
the public at any time, by the landowner.

The Highways Officer had already raised concerns over the design of the
road(s) and the steep gradient that led down to the main road, and in the
absence of a public highway within the development, the only option
would be to encourage users of the muti-user route to travel down a
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steep gradient, potentially on bikes or horses, to exit onto a busy main
road.

The Highways Officer was asked by White Peak Planning (acting on behalf
of HPBC), before the planning application was considered at committee,
whether the proposed sustainable travel link was deliverable; the
developer and HPBC would therefore have been aware that there were
issues relating to the travel link before the application was determined.

The Highways Officer emailed White Peak Planning and High Peak
Borough Council on 26/10/23 (Appendix 1), and in response to their
question; “Is the proposed link deliverable?”, stated that the proposed
travel link was not acceptable due to the internal road remaining private.
He noted subsequent concerns regarding provision, future maintenance
issues, potential for the route to be closed by residents and the
unacceptable gradients involved.

White Peak Planning responded to that email on 26/10/23 (Appendix
1), before the official decision date of 27/10/23 where the application
was refused.

It is clear from the email dated 26/10/23 that the proposed travel link is
undeliverable and is therefore not a material consideration with regard to
any appeal.

It is also pertinent to note that the High Peak Borough Council refused the
application on other grounds, unrelated to the proposed travel link,
specifically:

e The A57 Dinting Vale is already designated as an Air Quality
Management Area (AQMA) and there is potential for the level of
air pollution in the area to be further increased due to increased
traffic levels, leading to concerns around the impact on health of
people, in particular children, in the area. Whilst it is
acknowledged that the developer proposes Section 106
Contributions towards Air Quality Monitoring in the area and
sustainable travel feasibility studies, this will not mitigate
the actual impact of the development. As such the proposal is
contrary to Policy EQ10 of the adopted High Peak Local Plan 2016
and the NPPF.

e The position of the proposed highway access road from the
A57, part of which lies outside the Local Plan allocation, in close
proximity to the school, would result in an unacceptable risk
to road safety. The proposal therefore fails to achieve safe and
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suitable access contrary to Policy CF6 of the adopted High Peak
Local Plan 2016 and the NPPF.

e The proposed section 106 package fails to achieve a policy
compliant level of affordable housing and fails to fully
mitigate for the substantial tree loss and loss of biodiversity
on the site. Whilst the viability issues are noted, in the absence of
a policy compliant Section 106 package the residual harm arising
from the development is considered to outweigh the benefits of
delivering this allocated housing site contrary to Policies DS4, EQ9,
EQ5, H3 and H4 of the adopted High Peak Local Plan 2016 and the
NPPF.

e There is potential for the public right of way onto Simmondley Lane
to be used as a “rat-run” for vehicle access, and the absence of any
detailed and workable proposals for preventative measures within
the application, which would also allow the access rights for existing
residents to be maintained, the proposal is considered to pose a
risk to the safety of users of the right of way and a highway
safety risk at the junction with Simmondley Lane contrary to
Policies EQ6 and CF6 of the adopted High Peak Local Plan 2016 and
the NPPF.

There is no reference in the decision letter to suggest that the sustainable
travel link was a material factor in the decision making.

In an email to White Peak Planning, dated 22/08/23 the Highway
Authority recommended refusal of the application on the following
grounds:

e Access gradients
e Street trees

See attached email for details. (Appendix 2)

Following the Highway Officer’s email of 26/10/24 (Appendix 1) White
Peak Planning emailed the Highways officer stating:

“In a sense, this is now a non-point, as the application was refused by members on
Monday (over-turning officer recommendation).
However, in case the applicant appeals and this issue then needs to be bottomed out,
could the objections to the travel link be overcome by:

1. 5106 obligation to ensure open access to the link is maintained throughout the
duration of the development (and/or explicitly prohibiting any form of gate/closure);
and
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2. A commuted sum to DCC to cover on-going maintenance?”

Although the Highways Officer agreed to a meeting, White Peak Planning
suggested they would speak with their client first.

The suggested meeting was not followed up by White Peak Planning and
so the Sustainable Travel Link has not been discussed any further since
the date of the Decision Letter.

The County Council suggests that the sustainable travel link, and the
requested contribution should have been removed from the application’s
bundle due to the fact that it would only have been deliverable had the
development’s road(s) been designed to an adoptable standard, and
should not have been considered on the date of refusal.

Having been informed that the travel link is not deliverable prior to the
Decision Letter determining the planning application, and subsequently
that the contribution is not needed, it therefore stands that it should not
be considered as a material factor in an appeal and should not be included
in any s106 agreement.
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Appendix 1

Emails relating to the Sustainable Travel Link not being
deliverable and regarding a proposed meeting following refusal of
the application.
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From: Glen Donaldson (Place)
To: Pete Shimwell (Corporate Services and Transformation); Sarah Bond (Corporate Services and Transformation); Lindsey Heath
(Corporate Services and Transformation)
Subject: HPK/2022/0456 - S106 Sustainable Travel link
Date: 30 May 2024 11:32:27
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png
image004.png
image012.png
image014.png
image015.png
FW Accident records on A57 Dinting Vale.msg
image005.pna
image006.png
image008.png

HI all.

This is the chain of correspondence, but no meeting was arranged.

Also see speed camera question (attached email dated 17 April 2024) which | am still waiting for a response.
Regards

Glen Donaldson | Project Engineer | Highways Development Control

Place | Derbyshire County Council
County Hall | Matlock | Derbyshire | DE4 3AG

Tel: 01629 535544 | Ext: 35544

E-mail:: ete.devcontrol@derbyshire.gov.uk

We are now charging for our transport pre application advice service, for more details on our pre application
advice and other Highway guidance, please see Derbyshire County Council website by following the link below.
Transport Development Management Advice

DERBYSHIRE
County Council
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From: Chris Turner <chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>

Sent: 27 October 2023 10:38

To: Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Steven Gunn-Russell
<Stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>

Cec: de Bruin, Nicola <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk>; Karen Turnbull (Place)
<Karen.Turnbull@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Gill Millward (Place) <Gill.Millward@derbyshire.gov.uk>;
Jonathan Tilley (Place) <Jonathan.Tilley@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Vicky Killeen (Place)

<Vicky Killeen@derbyshire.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: HPK/2022/0456 - S106 Sustainable Travel link

sender and know the content is safe

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the

Hi Glen,

Good idea, thanks.


mailto:Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Pete.Shimwell@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Sarah.Bond@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lindsey.Heath@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lindsey.Heath@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:ete.devcontrol@derbyshire.gov.uk
https://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/transport-roads/roads-traffic/development-control/highways-development-control.aspx
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FW: Accident records on A57 Dinting Vale

		From

		Bridget Gould (Place)

		To

		Steven Alcock (Place)

		Cc

		Glen Donaldson (Place)

		Recipients

		Steven.Alcock@derbyshire.gov.uk; Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk



HI Steve



 



This is your area, are you able to advise Glyn.



 



Regards Bridget
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From: Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk> 
Sent: 15 April 2024 12:22
To: David Walpole <david.walpole@thatconsultancy.com>; 'Nicola de Bruin' <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk>
Cc: Haywood, Ben <Ben.Haywood@highpeak.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Accident records on A57 Dinting Vale



 



Hello David.



 



As previously mentioned, this is a police speed camera, in response to your questions:



 



Q1:



The background relating to the installation of speed cameras in this location. Given that the installation of speed cameras is only undertaken after careful investigations I am particularly keen to know what highway conditions (eg an identified speeding problem, accidents etc) led to the installation of cameras along this stretch of road.



A1.
I have sent an internal email to colleagues in the traffic section asking if they have had any involvement in the location process and once I receive a response, it will be forwarded onto you all. 



Q2.



When were the cameras installed?



A2.



As per A1 above.



Q3.



The number of speeding vehicles identified by the cameras.



A3.



This is a police camera, so the information can only be provided by the Derbyshire Police.



Q4.



Any monitoring reports produced in respect of the cameras.



A4.



As per A3 above.



Q5.



How the cameras are funded and how long the funding of the cameras is likely to continue for



A5.



As per A3 above.



 



Regards



 



Glen Donaldson | Project Engineer | Highways Development Control



 



Place | Derbyshire County Council



County Hall | Matlock | Derbyshire | DE4 3AG



 



Tel: 01629 535544 | Ext: 35544 



 



E-mail:: ete.devcontrol@derbyshire.gov.uk



 



We are now charging for our transport pre application advice service, for more details on our pre application advice and other Highway guidance, please see Derbyshire County Council website by following the link below. 



Transport Development Management Advice



 



 







 



 



 



 



 



CONTROLLED



From: David Walpole <david.walpole@thatconsultancy.com> 
Sent: 15 April 2024 12:11
To: 'Nicola de Bruin' <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk>; Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>
Cc: 'Ben Haywood' <Ben.Haywood@highpeak.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Accident records on A57 Dinting Vale



 



CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe



Hi Nicola



 



Thank you for the information relating to vehicle speeds.



 



Vehicle speeds in the vicinity of the proposed site access are presumably constrained by the presence of the speed cameras. 



 



It would therefore be helpful to know:



 



*	The background relating to the installation of speed cameras in this location. Given that the installation of speed cameras is only undertaken after careful investigations I am particularly keen to know what highway conditions (eg an identified speeding problem, accidents etc) led to the installation of cameras along this stretch of road.

*	When were the cameras installed?

*	The number of speeding vehicles identified by the cameras

*	Any monitoring reports produced in respect of the cameras

*	How the cameras are funded and how long the funding of the cameras is likely to continue for



 



Kind regards



 



David



 



David Walpole BSc (Hons) (CivEng) MCIHT



Partner



THaT Consultancy



 



M: 07973 522289



E: david.walpole@thatconsultancy.com



T: Ripon 01765 690949 London 020 7118 0432



W: www.thatconsultancy.com



 







 



Warning: This email and any attachments is confidential, may be privileged, and is intended for the exclusive use of the intended recipient. If received in error, please contact the sender and delete the email and any attachments. Any disclosure, reproduction, distribution or other dissemination or use of this communication is strictly prohibited. We believe that this email and any attachments are virus free, and the information is accurate, but no warranty is given to this effect, and no responsibility can be accepted.



 



General Data Protection Regulations: By providing THaT Consultancy with your email address you consent to that email address being held by us in accordance with General Data Protection Regulations and such consent may be revoked at any time by contacting us.



 



From: Nicola de Bruin <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk> 
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2024 11:41 AM
To: 'Glen Donaldson (Place)' <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>; 'david.walpole@thatconsultancy.com' <david.walpole@thatconsultancy.com>
Cc: Ben Haywood <Ben.Haywood@highpeak.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Accident records on A57 Dinting Vale



 



Thank you Glen for coming back to us so quickly that’s really helpful.  



 



David, do you need the speed camera records or are you content to rely on the applicant’s speed survey?  N



 



Nicola de Bruin



Solicitor, Legal Services



High Peak Borough Council and Staffordshire Moorlands District Council



PO Box 136, Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 1AQ 



Tel:  01298 28400 ext. 2065 or 07583 676577



www.highpeak.gov.uk | Follow HPBC on Facebook



www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk | Follow SMDC on Facebook







 



From: Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk> 
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2024 11:25 AM
To: Nicola de Bruin <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk>; Ben Haywood <Ben.Haywood@highpeak.gov.uk>
Cc: 'david.walpole@thatconsultancy.com' <david.walpole@thatconsultancy.com>
Subject: RE: Accident records on A57 Dinting Vale



 



Hello Nicola.



 



The accident data was provided by the applicant in the attached Technical Note (TN) dated April 2023 and you will note the attached TN states the accident information is contained within Appendix B and although no title Appendix B has been provided, the information can be found from page 21 onwards, plus you will also note the applicant provided a speed survey at the request of the LHA which is also contained with the attached TN.



 



However, are you referring to the speed camera below on Dinting Vale (see extract from Google Maps), as this is a Police Camera.



 







 



Regards



 



Glen Donaldson | Project Engineer | Highways Development Control



 



Place | Derbyshire County Council



County Hall | Matlock | Derbyshire | DE4 3AG



 



Tel: 01629 535544 | Ext: 35544 



 



E-mail:: ete.devcontrol@derbyshire.gov.uk



 



We are now charging for our transport pre application advice service, for more details on our pre application advice and other Highway guidance, please see Derbyshire County Council website by following the link below. 



Transport Development Management Advice
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From: Nicola de Bruin <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk> 
Sent: 15 April 2024 09:58
To: Ben Haywood <Ben.Haywood@highpeak.gov.uk>; Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>
Cc: 'david.walpole@thatconsultancy.com' <david.walpole@thatconsultancy.com>
Subject: RE: Accident records on A57 Dinting Vale 



 



CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe



Thank you Ben. Glen, is it possible to get the accident data going back 5 years on this stretch of the A57?  I’m also interested in seeing the speed camera data (the one that will have to be moved if the appeal is successful), if that’s possible, also the last 5 years if you have it. Many thanks N



 



Nicola de Bruin



Solicitor, Legal Services



High Peak Borough Council and Staffordshire Moorlands District Council



PO Box 136, Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 1AQ 



Tel:  01298 28400 ext. 2065 or 07583 676577



www.highpeak.gov.uk | Follow HPBC on Facebook



www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk | Follow SMDC on Facebook







 



From: Ben Haywood <Ben.Haywood@highpeak.gov.uk> 
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2024 9:46 AM
To: Nicola de Bruin <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk>
Cc: 'Glen Donaldson (Place)' <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Accident records on A57 Dinting Vale



 



Hi Nicola



 



No I’ve not seen these



I’ve copied in Glen Donaldson who did the comments on the application who may be able to provide them



Thanks



Ben 



 



Ben Haywood Head of Development Services 



Development Services



High Peak Borough Council and Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 



Tel: 01538 395400 EXT 4924 Mob: 07976 753764 | 



www.highpeak.gov.uk | Follow HPBC on X (Formerly Twitter) | Facebook



www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk | Follow SMDC on X (Formerly Twitter) | Facebook







 



From: Nicola de Bruin <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk> 
Sent: Friday, April 12, 2024 11:38 AM
To: Ben Haywood <Ben.Haywood@highpeak.gov.uk>
Subject: Accident records on A57 Dinting Vale



 



Hi, I don’t think we will have asked for these specifically in relation to the application (I assume it’s something DCC take into account though).  I’m happy to make a request for them if we haven’t seen them, will you let me know please.  N



 



Nicola de Bruin



Solicitor, Legal Services



High Peak Borough Council and Staffordshire Moorlands District Council



PO Box 136, Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 1AQ 



Tel:  01298 28400 ext. 2065 or 07583 676577



www.highpeak.gov.uk | Follow HPBC on Facebook



www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk | Follow SMDC on Facebook
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Do you really need to print out this Email? Be green - keep it on the screen.



This email is intended for the addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive, privileged or confidential information that could be protectively marked. If you are not the addressee please do not use the information in any way. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your system. Thank you.    



The Council may be required to disclose this email or any responses to it under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The way in which we handle personal information is set out in our privacy notice and is available at https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/YourData
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Do you really need to print out this Email? Be green - keep it on the screen.



This email is intended for the addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive, privileged or confidential information that could be protectively marked. If you are not the addressee please do not use the information in any way. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your system. Thank you.    



The Council may be required to disclose this email or any responses to it under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The way in which we handle personal information is set out in our privacy notice and is available at https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/YourData
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Do you really need to print out this Email? Be green - keep it on the screen.



This email is intended for the addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive, privileged or confidential information that could be protectively marked. If you are not the addressee please do not use the information in any way. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your system. Thank you.    



The Council may be required to disclose this email or any responses to it under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The way in which we handle personal information is set out in our privacy notice and is available at https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/YourData
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The cold weather can cause problems for older and more vulnerable people. Get advice and support on how to Stay Well This Winter. Find out more on our website here. 



  _____  


Think before you print! Save energy and paper. Do you really need to print this email?

Derbyshire County Council works to improve the lives of local people by delivering high quality services. You can find out more about us by visiting www.derbyshire.gov.uk.
If you want to work for us go to our job pages on www.derbyshire.gov.uk/jobs. You can register for e-mail alerts, download job packs and apply on-line.



  _____  


Please Note 
This email is confidential, may be legally privileged and may contain personal views that are not the views of Derbyshire County Council. It is intended solely for the addressee. If this email was sent to you in error please notify us by replying to the email. Once you have done this please delete the email and do not disclose, copy, distribute, or rely on it.
Under the Data Protection Act 2018 and the Freedom of Information Act 2000 the contents of this email may be disclosed.
Any personal information you have given us will be processed in accordance with our privacy notices, available at www.derbyshire.gov.uk/privacynotices.

Derbyshire County Council reserves the right to monitor both sent and received emails.
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Do you really need to print out this Email? Be green - keep it on the screen.



This email is intended for the addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive, privileged or confidential information that could be protectively marked. If you are not the addressee please do not use the information in any way. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your system. Thank you.    



The Council may be required to disclose this email or any responses to it under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The way in which we handle personal information is set out in our privacy notice and is available at https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/YourData
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The cold weather can cause problems for older and more vulnerable people. Get advice and support on how to Stay Well This Winter. Find out more on our website here. 



  _____  




  _____  


The cold weather can cause problems for older and more vulnerable people. Get advice and support on how to Stay Well This Winter. Find out more on our website here. 

  _____  
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Before we put something in the diary, can | suggest that | try and get a sense from the applicant of where they’re
at. | doubt for one minute they will just walk away from this site, but this can perhaps provide context for our
discussion.

I’'m on leave today, so I'll try and get hold of the applicant’s agent on Monday.

Have a good weekend all,

Kind regards,

Chris

Christopher Turner
Director

BA (Hons) DipTP DipSurv
MRTPI

E: chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk
T: 0845 1930519 w

M: 07966 134 790 — - .
W: www.whitepeakplanning.co.uk WHITE PEAK Plannmg

North Win nd Floor, Lynnfield H 24 hurch Stri Altrincham
WA14 4DZ

This email is sent for and on behalf of White Peak Planning Limited which is a private limited company, registered|
in England and Wales, registered number 08271631. Registered address North Wing, Second Floor, Lynnfield|
House, 249 Church Street, Altrincham, WA14 4DZ.

This email and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is|
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient of this communication you should destroy it without copying,
disclosing, or otherwise using its contents. Please notify the sender immediately of the error. Internef
communications are not necessarily secure and may be intercepted or changed after they are sent. We do not|
accept liability for any such changes. If you wish to confirm the origin or content of this communication, please|
contact the sender using an alternative means of communication. This communication does not create or modify|

any contract.
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From: Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2023 10:27 AM
To: Chris Turner <chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>; Steven Gunn-Russell <Stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>
Cc: de Bruin, Nicola <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk>; Karen Turnbull (Place)
<Karen.Turnbull@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Gill Millward (Place) <Gill. Millward@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Jonathan Tilley

(Place) <Jonathan.Tilley@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Vicky Killeen (Place) <Vicky.Killeen@derbyshire.gov.uk>
Subject: HPK/2022/0456 - S106 Sustainable Travel link

Hello Chris.

| think it would be beneficial if you arrange a Teams meeting with all those on the email list above as well at Vicky
Killeen from the PRoW team (who | have included into this reply) to discuss all the issues relating to this site and
any solutions which can be found.

I am available any day over the coming weeks except 31 Oct and 8 to 10 Nov.

Regards

Glen Donaldson | Project Engineer | Highways Development Control


mailto:chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk
http://www.whitepeakplanning.co.uk/
mailto:Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk
mailto:Stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk
mailto:Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk
mailto:Karen.Turnbull@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Gill.Millward@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Jonathan.Tilley@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Vicky.Killeen@derbyshire.gov.uk

Place | Derbyshire County Council
County Hall | Matlock | Derbyshire | DE4 3AG

Tel: 01629 535544 | Ext: 35544

E-mail:: ete.devcontrol@derbyshire.gov.uk

DERBYSHIRE
County Council
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From: Chris Turner <chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>

Sent: 26 October 2023 18:44

To: Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Steven Gunn-Russell
<Stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>

Cc: de Bruin, Nicola <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk>; Karen Turnbull (Place)
<Karen.Turnbull@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Gill Millward (Place) <Gill. Millward@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Jonathan Tilley

(Place) <Jonathan.Tilley@derbyshire.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Dinting Vale HPK/2022/0456 - S106 Sustainable Travel link

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the
sender and know the content is safe

Thank you Glen and Jonathan for your emails.

In a sense, this is now a non-point, as the application was refused by members on Monday (over-turning officer
recommendation).

However, in case the applicant appeals and this issue then needs to be bottomed out, could the objections to the
travel link be overcome by:

1. S106 obligation to ensure open access to the link is maintained throughout the duration of the
development (and/or explicitly prohibiting any form of gate/closure); and
2. A commuted sum to DCC to cover on-going maintenance?

What are your thoughts?

Thanks.

Kind regards,
Chris

Christopher Turner
Director

BA (Hons) DipTP DipSurv
MRTPI

E: chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk
T: 0845 1930519 w

M: 07966 134 790 .
W: www.whitepeakplanning.co.uk WHITE PEAK Plannmg



mailto:ete.devcontrol@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk
mailto:Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk
mailto:Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk
mailto:Karen.Turnbull@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Gill.Millward@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Jonathan.Tilley@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk
http://www.whitepeakplanning.co.uk/

North Wing, Second Floor, Lynnfield House, 249 Church Street, Altrincham
WA14 4DZ

This email is sent for and on behalf of White Peak Planning Limited which is a private limited company, registered|
in England and Wales, registered number 08271631. Registered address North Wing, Second Floor, Lynnfield|
[House, 249 Church Street, Altrincham, WA14 4DZ.

This email and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is|
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient of this communication you should destroy it without copying,
disclosing, or otherwise using its contents. Please notify the sender immediately of the error. Internef
communications are not necessarily secure and may be intercepted or changed after they are sent. We do not
accept liability for any such changes. If you wish to confirm the origin or content of this communication, please
contact the sender using an alternative means of communication. This communication does not create or modify|

any contract.

CONTROLLED

From: Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson rbyshire.gov.uk

Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2023 2:46 PM

To: Steven Gunn-Russell <Stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>

Cc: de Bruin, Nicola <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk>; Chris Turner <chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>; Karen
Turnbull (Place) <Karen.Turnbull@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Gill Millward (Place) <Gill. Millward@derbyshire.gov.uk>;
Jonathan Tilley (Place) <Jonathan.Tilley@derbyshire.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Dinting Vale HPK/2022/0456 - S106 Sustainable Travel link

Hi Steven.

For clarity, the response | sent earlier was after a conversation with Karen and Gill from the DCC’s Sustainable
Trave team, so although Jonathan’s comments are helpful, the response sent on 26 October 2023 at 12:38pm still
applies.

Regards
Glen Donaldson | Project Engineer | Highways Development Control

Place | Derbyshire County Council
County Hall | Matlock | Derbyshire | DE4 3AG

Tel: 01629 535544 | Ext: 35544

E-mail:: ete.devcontrol@derbyshire.gov.uk

DERBYSHIRE
County Council

CONTROLLED

From: Jonathan Tilley (Place) <Jonathan.Tilley@derbyshire.gov.uk>

Sent: 26 October 2023 14:07

To: Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Steven Gunn-Russell
<Stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>

Cc: de Bruin, Nicola <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk>; Chris Turner <chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>; Karen
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Turnbull (Place) <Karen.Turnbull@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Gill Millward (Place) <Gill.Millward@derbyshire.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Dinting Vale HPK/2022/0456 - S106 Sustainable Travel link

Dear all,

Apologies for the late response. In addition to Glen’s response | think the thoughts of DCC’s
Sustainable Travel team are needed. | believe Karen and Gill whom I've copied in supplied the
comments as referenced in the DCC consultation response on 03 / 07 / 23.

“The south-west corner of the site lies approximately 240m from Gamesley Sidings, with purpose- built paths for
horse riders, cyclists and pedestrians linking directly to the long-distance Trans Pennine Trail and once fully
developed the Pennine Bridleway, one of seventeen National Trails. We request that the developer might assist the
evolving cycle network and contribute towards the delivery of a shared route linking Gamesley Sidings to the
proposed development, also shown in red on the map. The length of this missing section of path between the
development and the wider network is approximately 240m and it is recommended that a smooth gravel surface
should be provided such as ‘Ultitrec’ at a minimum width of 3 metres to link the two sites. We would welcome
discussions with the developer for the delivery of this connection. This could be undertaken by the developer during
construction of the site by direct agreement with Derbyshire County Council as landowner, or by S106 agreements.
By using a calculation of £258/m for a 3m wide shared use walking and cycling path, the cost estimate would be
£61,920.”

The response submitted by DCC’s Countryside Service in the DCC consultation response 28 / 11 /22
acknowledged support of the comments by Sustainable Travel.

“The creation of a path that helps concentrate visitor use in select areas. The Countryside Service supports
comments made by colleagues in the council’s Sustainable Travel Team and the Trans Pennine Trail office who
suggest that it is appropriate that the development facilitates a connection to the council’s Key Cycle Network to
the west. This suggested route along the southern side of the woodland will help concentrate use as desired. It is
not appropriate for the development to merely build a connection to the woodland boundary. Countryside Service
will advise on design and delivery but expect the developer to deliver the scheme under agreement with the
council”.

The Countryside Service manages the land highlighted below and would be accepting of a connecting
link to be built across its land as long as a commuted sum to account for maintenance costs is
provided.
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Regards
Jon

Jon Tilley | Assistant Area Manager | Countryside Services
Place | Derbyshire County Council

Tel: 01629 533020 | 07765 221625

CONTROLLED

From: Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>
Sent: 26 October 2023 12:38
To: Steven Gunn-Russell <Stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>

Cc: de Bruin, Nicola <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk>; Chris Turner <chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>
Subject: Dinting Vale HPK/2022/0456 - S106 Sustainable Travel link

Hello Steven.

After an internal meeting with colleagues today, the answer to your questions below is as follows:
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Q1l:

Is the proposed link deliverable?

Al:

The proposed travel link is not acceptable due to the internal road remaining private, so issues regarding how will
it be provided and maintained in perpetuity, could it be gated off if the residents of the private estate wish the
route through the site to cease and will the gradient acceptable because the rest of the site gradients may
prevent is use.

Q2:

Can it be delivered by DCC?

A2:

Although the land is owned by DCC, it would have been fully funded and maintained by the applicant.

Q3:

It would also be helpful to confirm what is the approximate start/ end point, and proposed length of the route?
A3:

It is within the remit of the applicant to propose a travel link which would have been assessed and comments
provided.

Regards
Glen Donaldson | Project Engineer | Highways Development Control

Place | Derbyshire County Council
County Hall | Matlock | Derbyshire | DE4 3AG

Tel: 01629 535544 | Ext: 35544

E-mail:: ete.devcontrol@derbyshire.gov.uk

DERBYSHIRE
County Council

CONTROLLED

From: Steven Gunn-Russell <Stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>
Sent: 19 October 2023 14:31

To: Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Dane Handley Parkin (Place)
<Dane.HandleyParkin@derbyshire.gov.uk>

Cc: Chris Turner <chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>; de Bruin, Nicola <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Dinting Vale HPK/2022/0456 - S106 Sustainable Travel link

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the
sender and know the content is safe

Hi Glen/ Dane,
Any updates on the Sustainable Travel link? To clarify the questions are:
1. Is the proposed link deliverable?

2. Can it be delivered by DCC?
3. It would also be helpful to confirm what is the approximate start/ end point, and proposed length of the
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route?

NB: For clarity it is intended that this proposed link will be included as a S106 planning obligation intended to
offset the lack of an acceptable pedestrian gradient at the main site entrance. However, | believe we need the
answers to the above questions to support Ben at the planning committee.

Kind Regards,
Steven

Steven Gunn-Russell
BA (Hons), DipTP, MRTPI
Senior Planning Consultant

E:stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk
T:0845 410 0117

DDI: 0845 034 7321
M: 07706 325799

W: www.whitepeakplanning.co.uk

North Win nd Floor, Lynnfield H 249 Church Str Altrincham WA14 4DZ

This email is sent for and on behalf of White Peak Planning Limited which is a private limited company,
registered in England and Wales, registered number 08271631. Registered address North Wing, Second Floor,
Lynnfield House, 249 Church Street, Altrincham, WA14 4DZ.

This email and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient of this communication you should destroy it without copying,
disclosing, or otherwise using its contents. Please notify the sender immediately of the error. Internet
communications are not necessarily secure and may be intercepted or changed after they are sent. We do not
accept liability for any such changes. If you wish to confirm the origin or content of this communication, please
contact the sender using an alternative means of communication. This communication does not create or
modify any contract.

From: Steven Gunn-Russell

Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 5:52 PM

To: Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Dane Handley Parkin (Place)
<Dane.HandleyParkin@derbyshire.gov.uk>

Cc: Chris Turner <chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>; de Bruin, Nicola <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Dinting Vale HPK/2022/0456 - S106 Sustainable Travel link

Hi Glen/ Dane,
Hi Glen/ Dane,

Just a brief reminder about the Sustainable Travel link. Just had the project meeting. | am working on the
Addendum tomorrow morning —would it be possible to get a response by midday?

Kind Regards,
Steven

Steven Gunn-Russell
BA (Hons), DipTP, MRTPI
Senior Planning Consultant

E:stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk
T: 0845 410 0117

DDI: 0845 034 7321
M: 07706 325799

W: www.whitepeakplanning.co.uk

North Wing. Second Floor, Lynnfield House, 249 Church Street, Altrincham WA14 4DZ

This email is sent for and on behalf of White Peak Planning Limited which is a private limited company,
registered in England and Wales, registered number 08271631. Registered address North Wing, Second Floor,
Lynnfield House, 249 Church Street, Altrincham, WA14 4DZ.

This email and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient of this communication you should destroy it without copying,
disclosing, or otherwise using its contents. Please notify the sender immediately of the error. Internet
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communications are not necessarily secure and may be intercepted or changed after they are sent. We do not
accept liability for any such changes. If you wish to confirm the origin or content of this communication, please
contact the sender using an alternative means of communication. This communication does not create or
modify any contract.

From: Steven Gunn-Russell

Sent: Monday, October 16, 2023 3:42 PM

To: Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Dane Handley Parkin (Place)
<Dane.HandleyParkin@derbyshire.gov.uk>

Cc: Chris Turner <chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>; de Bruin, Nicola <Nicola.deBruin@highpeak.gov.uk>
Subject: Dinting Vale HPK/2022/0456 - S106 Sustainable Travel link

Hi Glen /Dane,
| refer to both your consultation responses:

“the site is in close proximity to a proposed Key Cycle Network (KCN) route which is also part of the Trans Pennine
Trail and the Pennine Bridleway. This has clear potential to take trips to the development off the highway and
facilitate safe and sustainable trips to local destinations. As a minimum, the link to this route should be
safeguarded; wherever possible a developer contribution should be secured to provide the link. “

“The south-west corner of the site lies approximately 240m from Gamesley Sidings, with purpose- built paths for
horse riders, cyclists and pedestrians linking directly to the long-distance Trans Pennine Trail and once fully
developed the Pennine Bridleway, one of seventeen National Trails. We request that the developer might assist the
evolving cycle network and contribute towards the delivery of a shared route linking Gamesley Sidings to the
proposed development, also shown in red on the map. The length of this missing section of path between the
development and the wider network is approximately 240m and it is recommended that a smooth gravel surface
should be provided such as ‘Ultitrec’ at a minimum width of 3 metres to link the two sites. We would welcome
discussions with the developer for the delivery of this connection. This could be undertaken by the developer during
construction of the site by direct agreement with Derbyshire County Council as landowner, or by S106 agreements.
By using a calculation of £258/m for a 3m wide shared use walking and cycling path, the cost estimate would be
£61,920.”

We are now in discussions with the applicant regarding S106 planning obligations funding for the proposed
Sustainable Travel link for pedestrian/ cycling/ equestrian access.

However, | understand part of the land belongs to DCC, and part of it is 3rd party land. | would be grateful if you
can confirm:

1. Isthe proposed link deliverable?

2. Can it be delivered by DCC?

3. It would also be helpful to confirm what is the approximate start/ end point, and proposed length of the
route?

Kind Regards,
Steven

Steven Gunn-Russell
BA (Hons), DipTP, MRTPI
Senior Planning Consultant

E:stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk
T:0845 4100117

DDI: 0845 034 7321
M: 07706 325799

W: www.whitepeakplanning.co.uk

North Wing, Second Floor, Lynnfield House, 249 Church Street, Altrincham WA14 4DZ

This email is sent for and on behalf of White Peak Planning Limited which is a private limited company,
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registered in England and Wales, registered number 08271631. Registered address North Wing, Second Floor,
Lynnfield House, 249 Church Street, Altrincham, WA14 4DZ.

This email and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient of this communication you should destroy it without copying,
disclosing, or otherwise using its contents. Please notify the sender immediately of the error. Internet
communications are not necessarily secure and may be intercepted or changed after they are sent. We do not
accept liability for any such changes. If you wish to confirm the origin or content of this communication, please

contact the sender using an alternative means of communication. This communication does not create or
modify any contract.

From: Steven Gunn-Russell

Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2023 3:15 PM

To: Chris Turner <chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Dinting S106 question

Chris,

They were proposed by separate consultees but | think we can merge this into one item?

See below...

Sustainable Travel contribution

This was requested in the response from: 2023-07-03 — DCC Planning Policy (Place) - Dane Handley-Parkin

“We request that the developer might assist the evolving cycle network and contribute towards the delivery of a
shared route linking Gamesley Sidings to the proposed development, ... We would therefore wish to request a
contribution from the developer to meet these costs to link the two sites to promote green travel.”

Proposed link (dashed red line route)
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Countryside Services contribution

This was requested in the response from: 2023-07-06 — CR Highways (Place) - Glen Donaldson

“It should be pointed out that the site is in close proximity to a proposed Key Cycle Network (KCN) route which is
also part of the Trans Pennine Trail and the Pennine Bridleway. This has clear potential to take trips to the
development off the highway and facilitate safe and sustainable trips to local destinations. As a minimum, the link
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to this route should be safeguarded,; wherever possible a developer contribution should be secured to provide the
link. “

Trans Pennine Trail (purple route)
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Pennine Bridleway (light blue route)

Kind Regards,
Steven

Steven Gunn-Russell
BA (Hons), DipTP, MRTPI
Senior Planning Consultant
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T: 0845 410 0117

DDI: 0845 034 7321
M: 07706 325799

W: www.whitepeakplanning.co.uk

North Wing, Second Floor, Lynnfield House, 249 Church Street, Altrincham WA14 4DZ

This email is sent for and on behalf of White Peak Planning Limited which is a private
limited company, registered in England and Wales, registered number 08271631.
Registered address North Wing, Second Floor, Lynnfield House, 249 Church Street,
Altrincham, WA14 4DZ.

This email and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient of this
communication you should destroy it without copying, disclosing, or otherwise using its
contents. Please notify the sender immediately of the error. Internet communications are
not necessarily secure and may be intercepted or changed after they are sent. We do not
accept liability for any such changes. If you wish to confirm the origin or content of this
communication, please contact the sender using an alternative means of communication.
This communication does not create or modify any contract.

If you’ve planted a tree in Derbyshire since June 2021, did you know that you can record it
online as part of a project to plant a Million Trees across the county by 2030? Add yours here.
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Think before you print! Save energy and paper. Do you really need to print this email?

Derbyshire County Council works to improve the lives of local people by delivering high quality services.
You can find out more about us by visiting www.derbyshire.gov.uk.

If you want to work for us go to our job pages on www.derbyshire.gov.uk/jobs. You can register for e-mail
alerts, download job packs and apply on-line.

Please Note

This email is confidential, may be legally privileged and may contain personal views that are not the views
of Derbyshire County Council. It is intended solely for the addressee. If this email was sent to you in error
please notify us by replying to the email. Once you have done this please delete the email and do not
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disclose, copy, distribute, or rely on it.

Under the Data Protection Act 2018 and the Freedom of Information Act 2000 the contents of this email
may be disclosed.

Any personal information you have given us will be processed in accordance with our privacy notices,

available at www.derbyshire.gov.uk/privacynotices.

Derbyshire County Council reserves the right to monitor both sent and received emails.

If you’ve planted a tree in Derbyshire since June 2021, did you know that you can record it
online as part of a project to plant a Million Trees across the county by 2030? Add yours here.

Think before you print! Save energy and paper. Do you really need to print this email?

Derbyshire County Council works to improve the lives of local people by delivering high quality services.
You can find out more about us by visiting www.derbyshire.gov.uk.

If you want to work for us go to our job pages on www.derbyshire.gov.uk/jobs. You can register for e-mail
alerts, download job packs and apply on-line.

Please Note

This email is confidential, may be legally privileged and may contain personal views that are not the views
of Derbyshire County Council. It is intended solely for the addressee. If this email was sent to you in error
please notify us by replying to the email. Once you have done this please delete the email and do not
disclose, copy, distribute, or rely on it.

Under the Data Protection Act 2018 and the Freedom of Information Act 2000 the contents of this email
may be disclosed.

Any personal information you have given us will be processed in accordance with our privacy notices,

available at www.derbyshire.gov.uk/privacynotices.

Derbyshire County Council reserves the right to monitor both sent and received emails.

Do you provide unpaid care for someone who couldn’t cope without your help? If so, we have
a range of carer support services to help you with your caring role. Find out more on our
website.
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Appendix 2

Email dated 22 August 2023 from the Highway Authority
recommending refusal of the application.

CONTROLLED



From: Glen Donaldson (Place)

To: Steven Gunn-Russell

Subject: HPK/2022/0456 - Dinting Vale

Date: 22 August 2023 12:30:00
Attachments: 245. 2023-08-10 Updated Annex 1.pdf

246. 2023-08-10 LPA.pdf

285. Highways Technical Note 210087 - 09 August 2023..pdf
247. Adoptable Highways Plan WH DV _AHP 01 rev J.pdf
252. Cycle Storage Plan WH DV _CS 01 rev H.pdf

253. Cycle Store Details WH DV _CS02.pdf

255. Electric Vehicle Charging Plan WH DVEVCO1 rev J.pdf
image007.png

Hello Steven

Please see below the response to the attached updated information relating to planning
application HPK/2022/0456:

You will be aware of the Highway Authority’s previous consultation responses raised a number of
issues in connection with the Public right of Way (PRoW) which runs through the site, the
internal layout and access gradients and in the intervening period a number of discussions have
taken place to try and resolve the highway issues, which has culminated in the recently
submitted revised drawings/information (attached), but from a highways perspective, the
information/drawings are not considered acceptable.

The Highway Authority (HA) is mindful that for planning permission to be refused the scheme
must conflict with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and local authority’s planning
policies and whilst recognising that the site has been allocated to provide 130 residential
dwellings within the adopted Local Plan dated April 2016 (Policy H2 (G32) and Policy DS4), the
HA recommends refusal for the following reasons:

1. Access gradients.
The applicant was provided with the following information:

The Highway Design Guide is being updated and although in draft form at this time, it has not
departed from the present Highway Design Guide which requires 1:20 for all streets. You should
also be aware of the requirements of the ‘Inclusive Mobility’ DfT 2022 which States: ‘Generally,
pedestrian environments should be level, which means that there should be no gradient in excess
of 1in 60. Effort should be made to ensure that the route is smooth, since even small dips or gaps
in paving points might present a hazard such as to people who use a stick or a crutch. If a level
route is not feasible, then gradients should not exceed 1 in 20. (A slope steeper than this is
generally defined as a ‘ramp’). Even if a pedestrian route has no slopes in excess of 1 in 20, it is
important that there are level sections, or ‘landings’, at reqular intervals. This is to provide people
with an opportunity to rest; where possible accessible seating should be provided on such
landings. A level landing should be provided for every 500mm that the route rises. The length of
each landing should be equal to at least the width of the ramp. LTN/120 states: ‘5.9.7 Unlike
motor traffic, human physiology means that people can cycle steep gradients that are fairly short
but are not capable of maintaining high levels of effort for longer distances. Cycle routes should
therefore, where possible, be designed in such a way that the steepness and maximum length of
longitudinal gradients meets the requirements of Table 5-8” with Table 5-8 having a maximum
gradient of 5% (1:20) and maximum length of 30m.
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ANNEX 1: SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED WITH THE FULL PLANNING APPLICATION

APPLICANT: WAIN HOMES (NORTH WEST) LIMITED

SITE: LAND AT DINTING VALE, GLOSSOP

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT: PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING THE ERECTION OF 92
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS

PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE: HPK/2022/0456

PLEASE NOTE THOSE DOCUMENTS THAT HAVE BEEN STRUCKTFHROUGH HAVE BEEN SUPERSEDED BY FUTURE
SUBMISSIONS.

1.

Covering Letter.

2—Annex1:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

Planning Application Forms & Certificates.

Planning Statement.
Affordable Housing Statement.
Heads of Terms - Section 106 Agreement.

Viability Assessment (Sept 2022) - Devvia Property Consultant.

Non-technical summary of Viability Assessment (Sept 2022) - Devvia Property Consultant.

Education Assessment (September 2022) - Alfredson York Associates.

Education Assessment Appendix AYAO1 (September 2022) - Alfredson York Associates.
Education Assessment Appendix AYAO2 (September 2022) - Alfredson York Associates.
Education Assessment Appendix AYAO3 (September 2022) - Alfredson York Associates.
Education Assessment Appendix AYA04 (September 2022) - Alfredson York Associates.
Education Assessment Appendix AYAOS (September 2022) - Alfredson York Associates.

Education Assessment Appendix AYAO6 (September 2022) - Alfredson York Associates.

17.

Written Scheme of Investigation For Archaeological Works (December 2021) — ARS.

18. Transport Assessment (August 2022) — SCP.

19— TFravelPlan{August 2022} —SCP:
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22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

Phase 1 Phase 1 Geo-Environmental Report Part 1 (August 2022) — REEFA.
Phase 1 Phase 1 Geo-Environmental Report Part 2 (August 2022) — REEFA.

Phase 1 Phase 1 Geo-Environmental Report Part 3 (August 2022) — REEFA.
Phase 1 Phase 1 Geo-Environmental Report Part 4 (August 2022) — REEFA.

Phase 1 Phase 1 Geo-Environmental Report Part 5 (August 2022) — REEFA.

Ground Investigation Works Part 1 (February 2022) — REFA.
Ground Investigation Works Part 2 (February 2022) — REFA.
Ground Investigation Works Part 3 (February 2022) — REFA.
Ground Investigation Works Part 4 (February 2022) — REFA.
Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (August 2022) - AL.

Ecology Desk Study (February 2022) — TEP.

Ecological Assessment (August 2022) — TEP.

Ecology Summary Letter (August 2022) — TEP.

44,

Energy & Sustainability Statement (September 2022) — Wain Homes.

45. Tree Survey (November 2021) — TEP.

46. Tree Constraints Plan Drwg No. D9131.001.
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47. Topographical Survey Drwg No. WH.TS.01.

48. Topographical Survey Sheet 1 of 3 Drwg No. WH.TS.01.
49. Topographical Survey Sheet 2 of 3 Drwg No. WH.TS.01.
50. Topographical Survey Sheet 3 of 3 Drwg No. WH.TS.01.
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POST SUBMISSION AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED 3 NOVEMBER 2022:
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111.Bat Tree Climbing Report V2 (October 2022) — Tetra Tech.
113.Invasive Non-Native Species Report V2 (September 2022) — Tetra Tech.

115.Badger Report v3 — Terta Tech (Confidential — Not for Public Domain).

116.Great Crested Newt HSI Assessment — (May 2022) Tetra Tech.

POST SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED 23 NOVEMBER 2022:

118.Invertebrate Survey Report (November 2022) — Baker Consultants.

POST SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED 24 NOVEMBER 2022:

120.Bat Activity Report (November 2022) — Tetra Tech.

_ A

HOURIGAN

PLANNING






POST SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED 25 NOVEMBER 2022:

122 BNG-Assessment-Rev-2{November2022)—TFetraTech-

POST SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED 19 MAY 2023:

123a. Cover Letter 2023-05-19 Final LPA.
125. Accommodation Schedule Rev A.

130. Constraints Opportunities Plan WH-DV-COP-01.

131 Cycle Storage WH-DV-CS-01 Rev-A.

133. Design Evolution Statement.

137. Location Plan WH-DV-LP-01.
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145. Accommodation Schedule NDSS and M4(2) Compliancy.

162. Flood Risk Assessment 680312-R1(02)-FRA.

163 Prefini Orai Besien-001Rev-G.

164 ExternalWorks Sheet 1 of 5011 Rev F-

164-Externalb\WorksSheet 40t 5-044-Rev-F-
168--ExternalWorksSheet 5-0f 5-015-Rev-F-
169. Road 1 Longitudinal Section 0016 Rev PO1.

170. Betts Technical Note 001 in response to HA and LLFA Comments.
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171. Heritage Impact Assessment 2022/117.

172. Noise Assessment PC2304-RHD-ZZ-XX-RP-Z-0001.

173. Air Quality Assessment PC4629-RHD-ZZ-XX-RP-Z-0001.

174 Travel PlanCF/210087/TR/02.

175. Highways Technical Note 210087 03 April 2023.

176. Phase Il Geo-Environmental Investigation Report 21168/GEIR/A.

177. Integrated Geophysical Survey.

179. Breeding Bird Survey Report Rev 3 (May 2023).

180 Biod ity Net Gaina Rev-4-(May-2023).
181. Reptile Survey Report Rev 3 (May 2023).

182. Derbyshire Wildlife Trust Response Letter (May 2023).
183. Local Wildlife Site Criteria Letter Report Rev 1 (May 2023).

184. Education Feedback Letter (Alfredson York Associates).

185 Landscape-Masterplan(Rev-C)

192. Apartment Bin Store Plans Drwg No. WH/DV/HT/BS/01.

POST SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED 14 JUNE 2023:
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POST SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED 16 JUNE 2023:

200-NetDevelopable-Area-WH-DV-NDA-O1 Rev-E-

POST SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED 23 JUNE 2023:

202. Viability Assessment Addendum June 2023.

POST SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED 29 JUNE 2023:

203. Email from Hourigan Planning to White Peak Planning re. Tree Comments.

POST SUMBISSION DOCUMENTS 6 JULY 2023:

204 Revised A L (Thi }
205. Email from Hourigan Planning to White Peak Planning re. LVA and Various.
206. Email from Hourigan Planning to White Peak Planning re. Outstanding and Committee.

POST SUMBISSION DOCUMENTS 7 JULY 2023:

207. Railing Detail.
208-Beundary-TreatmentPlan-Rev-H-
234-Colour Site-Layout- WH/BV/CSL/01 Rev H
212 Site-Layout WH/DV/PSL/O1 Rev)

213. Tetra Tech DWT Response letter V2.
214. Invertebrate Survey Report Version 3.
215. Local Wildlife Site Criteria Letter Report.
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217. BNG Metric.

218. National Vegetation Classification Survey Report.

219. Response from Betts to LLFA dated 7 July 2023.

220. Drainage Strategy - WAI25-XX-BET-ZZ-XX-DR-C-1001-P01.
221. Cover Letter by Hourigan Planning dated 7 July 2023.

POST SUMBISSION DOCUMENTS 12 JULY 2023:

224. Cover Letter by Hourigan Planning dated 11 July 2023.
225-Landscape-Masterplan104-Rev-D-

226. Trim Trail Area 102 Rev B.

231. BNG Strategy and 30 Year Management Plan.

232. Technical Note Response to FPCR comments.

233. Hourigan Planning Email 12.07.2023 Regarding Waste Response.

POST SUMBISSION DOCUMENTS 17 JULY 2023:

235. Annex 1 update (This Document).
236. BNG Assessment Revision 5 Issue B.

POST SUMBISSION DOCUMENTS 18 JULY 2023:

237. Email from Hourigan Planning to Environmental Health Officer re. Air Quality

POST SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS 03 AUGUST 2023:
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239. Landscape and Visual Impact Appraisal

POST SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS 04 AUGUST 2023.

241. Air Quality Assessment Technical Note 3 August 2023 in response to Environmental Health (Air
Quality) comments.

POST SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS 07 AUGUST 2023:

243. Travel Plan Rev 03 July 2023.
244. Response to LLFA comments 11.07.2023.

POST SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS 10 AUGUST 2023:

245. Annex 1 update (This Document).
246. 2023-08-10 Cover Letter.

247. Adoptable Highways Plan WH_DV_AHPO1_rev J.
248. Amenity Distances Plan WH_DV_ADP_01.

249. Boundary Treatment Details WH_DV_BTDO01_rev A.
250. Boundary Treatment Plan WH_DV-BTP01_rev K.
251. Colour Site Layout WH_DV_CSLO1_rev K.

252. Cycle Storage Plan WH_DV_CS01_rev H.

253. Cycle Store Details WH_DV_CS02.

254, Design and Access Statement WH_DV_rev .

255. Electric Vehicle Charging Plan WH_DV-EVCO1_rev J.
256. Hardstanding Plan WH_DV_HPO1_rev J.

257. Interface Distances Plan WH_DV_IDP0O1_rev H.
258. Materials Plan WH_DV_MPO01_rev K.

259. Net Developable Area WH_DV_NDA rev I.

260. Proposed Site Layout WH_DV_PSLO1_rev L.

261. Site Sections WH_DV_SS01_rev C.
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262.

263.

Storey Heights Plan WH_DV_SHPO01_rev J.

Street Scenes - WH/DV/SS/02/rev C.

263a. Street Scenes WH/DVG/SS/03.

264.

265.

266.

267.

268.

269.

270.

271.

272.

273.

274.

275.

276.

277.

278.

279.

280.

281.

282.

283.

284.

285.

Waste Management Plan WH_DV_WMPO1_rev J.

Chinley Apartments Floor Plans WH/DV/CHA/PP/01.

Chinley Apartments Elevations WH/DV/CHA/PE/O1.

Laurel House Type Elevations and Floor Plans LAU.3B843.CL.P.S.01.
Peppercorn House Type Elevations and Floor Plans PEP.3B1010.CL.P.S.01.
Satinash House Type Elevations and Floor Plans SAT.NM.P.S.01.
Willow House Type Elevations WIL.NM.P.F.02.

Willow House Type Floor Plans WIL.NM.P.F.01.

Willow House Type (Plot 1) Elevations WIL.NM.P.F.02.

Willow House Type (Plot 1) Floor Plans WIL.NM.P.F.01.

Acacia House Type Elevations and Floor Plans ACA.3B939SA.CL.P.S.01.
Foxglove House Type Elevations FOX.NM.P.F.02.

Foxglove House Type Floor Plans FOX.NM.P.F.01.

Juniper House Type Elevations JUN.NM.P.S.01.

Juniper House Type Floor Plans JUN.NM.P.F.01.

Witchazel House Type Elevations WIT.NM.P.F.02.

Witchazel Houe Type Floor Plans WIT.NM.P.F.01.

Double Garage Plans LDG.CE.1.0.S Rev B.

Paired Garage LPG-CE-1.0-S Rev A.

Reversed Paired Garage RPG-CE-1.0-S.

Single Garage Plans LSG-CE-1.4-S Rev A.

Highways Technical Note 210087 - 09 August 2023.
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286.

287.

288.

289.

290.

291.

292.

293.

294.

295.

296.

297.

Landscape Masterplan 101 Rev H.

Planting Plan (1 of 4) 201 Rev F.
Planting Plan (2 of 4) 202 Rev F.
Planting Plan (3 of 4) 203 Rev F.

Planting Plan (4 of 4) 204 Rev F.

External Works Sheet 1 WAI25-XX-BET-ZZ-XX-DR-C-3001- P02.

External Works Sheet 2 WAI25-XX-BET-ZZ-XX-DR-C-3002- PO2.

External Works Sheet 3 WAI25-XX-BET-ZZ-XX-DR-C-3003- PO2.

External Works Sheet 4 WAI25-XX-BET-ZZ-XX-DR-C-3004- P02.

External Works Sheet 5 WAI25-XX-BET-ZZ-XX-DR-C-3005- PO2.

Bat and Bird Box Location Rev A.

Arboricultural Impact Assessment Version 5.
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Hourigan Planning
10th Floor Chancery Place

50 Brown Street

Manchester

M2 2JG
hello@houriganplanning.com HOURIGAN
0333 939 8057 —  PLANNING

07539 332 104

niall.mellan@houriganplanning.com

Your ref: HPK/2022/0456
Our ref: 2023-08-10 LPA
Date: 10 August 2023

BY EMAIL ONLY: chris@whitepeakplanning.co.uk benhaywood@highpeak.gov.uk stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk

Dear all
LAND SOUTH OF DINTING VALE (A57), GLOSSOP, DERBYSHIRE

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 92 DWELLINGS INCLUDING AREAS OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE,
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS

PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE: HPK/2022/0456

We wish to submit further plans and documents in relation to the above planning application. Please find enclosed
our updated Annex 1 document which lists the documents that are being submitted for consideration.

These documents have been produced to address the following further statutory consultee responses.
Design Changes

Following recent design comments, changes have been made to the site layout and these are shown in Documents
247 - 264. The proposed amendments are as follows:

e Access road design improved with regards to the gradient.

e Provision off an offset cycleway and pedestrian access from the site entrance.
e Front footpaths to plots reconfigured to avoid blocked access from parking bays.
e Hard landscaping material amended to block paving to private drives.

e Bin storey and cycle store to Chinley apartment block re-located.

e Dry stone walling indicated to public realm.

e Proposed levels amended between interfaces.

e Bin collection point to south edge of the site amended.

e 2 priority crossings added across the access road adjacent to Plot 1 and Plot 9.
e Updated external works drawings have been provided.

e Updated street scenes have been provided.

In addition, and in response to other comments received, please refer to the updated house type and garage
drawings by Baldwins (Documents 265 - 284). Amendments have been made as follows:

r—
HOURIGANPLANNING.COM
> S RTPI

Hourigan Planning Limited. Company Number: 06949990

- Chartered T Pl
Registered Office: Spring Court, Spring Road , Hale, Cheshire, WA14 2UQ ~ artered Town Tanners
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e Rainwater goods, fascias, windows, garage doors and cruciform detail (where applicable) are now
proposed in anthracite grey.

e Eaves - boxed eaves have been removed from all types.

e Verges - all house types have been updated to show dry verges.

e Windows in bedroom 1 of the apartments have been combined to make a bigger window.

e Canopies of the apartments have been removed and stone surrounds added in.

e Juliet balconies have been added to the rear of the lower ground apartments.

e Layout updated to show access to the side doors of the apartments.

e Chimneys have been added to the Chinley block of apartments.

e Elevations have been updated to show a stone finish of the apartments.

e Windows to the front have been amended to show 3 pane in bed 1 of the apartments.

e Chimneys have been added to Acacia, Foxglove, Willow and Witchazel house types.

e Plot1 house type amended to include side box bay window.

e Plot 62 building handed and block staggered to create softer build line.

e Proposed garage plans have been provided.

Highways

In response to recent Highways comments we are pleased to submit an updated Highways Technical Note
(Document 285). This new document reflects recent discussions with the Highways Officer.

Landscaping

Following amendments to the site layout and access, please see updated landscape and planting plans (Documents
286 - 290).

Levels and External Works

Updated external works drawings are provided with reference to Documents 291 - 295.

Ecology

Document 296 shows the locations of all proposed bat and bird boxes.

Trees

Following changes to the site layout the Arboricultural Impact Assessment has been updated and we are pleased
to submit the latest revision in document 297.

Summary

| trust the above will assist you when considering the application further. If you have any queries about the
enclosed information please do not hesitate to contact me or in my absence Marc or Nick.





Yours sincerely

NIALL MELLAN BA (Hons) MSc MRTPI
Associate Director

cc: Wain Homes Limited
Marc Hourigan Hourigan Planning
Nick Brookman Hourigan Planning






TECHNICAL NOTE 2 S‘C‘P

210087 - 09 AUGUST 2023 Transportation Planning : Infrastructure Design
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
A57 DINTING VALE, GLOSSOP

Introduction

1 SCP have been appointed by Wain Homes (North West) Limited to provide transport planning
and engineering advice in support of a proposed residential development on land to the south-

west of the A57 Dinting Vale, Glossop.

2 The development proposals are the subject of a full planning application (Application Reference:
HPK/2022/0456) which was for the erection of 100 dwellings and was validated by High Peak
Borough Council (HPBC) on 3 November 2022. The application has since been amended to

provide 92 dwellings on land to the south-west of the A57 Dinting Vale, Glossop.

3 SCP produced a Transport Assessment (TA) and Travel Plan (TP) dated August 2022 which were
submitted with the planning application. Derbyshire County Council (DCC), as local highway
authority, reviewed these documents and provided comments in an email consultation response
on 1%t December 2022.

4 SCP produced a Technical Note (TN), dated 3™ April 2023 in response to DCC’s comments and
DCC provided a subsequent set of comments in an email on 6™ July 2023. A meeting took place
with DCC on 18" July 2023 to discuss the outstanding highway matters and it was confirmed that
the information provided in the submitted TN in relation to road safety analysis, visibility splays,
local parking evidence, implications of the A57 Link Road, trip rates, further analysis of the mini

roundabout and consideration of refuse vehicles is accepted.

5 This TN has therefore been prepared in response to DCC’s outstanding comments. It should be
noted that the proposed site layout has since been revised (see Appendix A) to positively

address DCC’s comments and is discussed further in this TN.

Response to Derbyshire County Council’s Comments

6 This section provides a summary of DCC’s comments and SCP’s response.
Levels
7 DCC have requested that the gradient of the site access road is provided at 1:20.

SCP is a trading name of Singleton Clamp & Partners Limited An RSK Company
Registered in England No. 3728935  Offices in Manchester, Leeds, Edinburgh, Chelmsford and Bristol
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210087 — Proposed Residential Development, A57 Dinting Vale, Glossop
Technical Note
August 2023

8

10

As detailed earlier a meeting took place with DCC on 18" July 2023 to discuss the outstanding
highway matters. In terms of gradient, it was confirmed that a 1:20 gradient is not achievable for
the full length of the access road for a number of reasons, largely to achieve the necessary cover
over an existing gas main as well as being constrained by the existing levels of the public right of
way (PROW)/private access road, but also as the existing steep gradients mean the proposed

road will be in significant cut.

A number of options were discussed and the Highway Officer confirmed that an access gradient
steeper than 1:20 would be acceptable subject to a separate active travel link designed to
encourage prospective residents to travel via sustainable modes. A subsequent meeting took
place on 20" July 2023 to discuss a draft plan of the suggested active travel link which the

Highway Officer confirmed was acceptable subject to the provision of some priority crossings.

The revised site layout plan, presented in Appendix A, shows the revised access road
arrangement / separate active travel link. In summary, the gradients are a maximum of 1:20 for
the majority of the access road, although there is still a 156m single section of road which has a
gradient of 1:10 (from CH-20m to CH-176.226m) which is considered acceptable for the following

reasons:
e There are no accesses or junctions on this length of road;

e As detailed previously, there is a precedent for a 1:10 gradient in Derbyshire which was
accepted as part of a planning application (Application Reference: HPK/2017/0247) for
107 dwellings off Linglongs Road in Whaley Bridge. Whilst it is acknowledged the Highway
Officer at DCC has changed since the approval of this application, there is a clear
precedent in Derbyshire for gradient relaxations in steep locations such as that of the site

which cannot be ignored;

o A separate active travel link (detailed below) has been provided away from the
carriageway, as requested by the Highway Officer to encourage prospective residents to
travel via sustainable modes. The separate active travel link allows for additional
segregation between pedestrians / cyclists and vehicles providing additional safety
benefits and a significant betterment over the aforementioned access arrangement

approved off Linglongs Road in Whaley Bridge; and,

e Pedestrians and cyclists have the option to use the existing PROW which runs across the
site, providing a north-west to south-east connection, to access the local facilities in

Glossop.

Page 2
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210087 — Proposed Residential Development, A57 Dinting Vale, Glossop
Technical Note
August 2023

11 In terms of the separate active travel link, this has been designed to provide a 3m wide shared
footway / cycleway running to the west of the access road, separated from traffic by a verge which

will be tree-lined to create an attractive active travel corridor.

12 The footway / cycleway gradients are a maximum of 1:20 for the majority of its length, however,
due to site constraints including the location of the existing gas main, the gradient of the footway
/ cycleway is 1:11.4 for 156m (from CH-20m to CH-176.226m). On this basis, level resting places
have been provided at regular intervals to provide both pedestrians and cyclists with ample

opportunity for breaks if required.

13 The revised proposals provide a continuous north-south 3m wide footway / cycleway link between
the A57 Dining Vale to the north and the south-west corner of the site, whilst also connecting to

the PROW which runs across the site, providing a north-west to south-east connection.

14 As requested by the Highway Officer, two priority crossings are also proposed across the access
road which provide safe crossing opportunities for pedestrians onto the active travel corridor, with
priority over vehicular traffic. The exact location and design of the priority crossings is a matter of

detail which can be conditioned and delt with at the detailed design stage.

Public Right Of Way

15 DCC have requested clarification on a number of points in relation to the PROW which the internal

access road crosses.

16 PROW 50 runs across the site on a north-west to south-east alignment, as shown on the plan
presented in Appendix B, and provides a connection between the A57 Dinting Vale, to the north-
west of the site, and Simmondley Lane to the south-east. In addition to the active travel link PROW
50 provides, a number of properties have vehicular rights of access over this unadopted road link

to Simmondley Lane.

17 Where the PROW crosses the main access road, a raised table crossing is proposed which allows
for the existing PROW to be level with the proposed carriageway to assist pedestrians and cyclist
across whilst also maintaining the existing vehicular rights of access. Notwithstanding this and as
requested by the Highway Officer, a separate priority crossing is proposed across the access
road immediately south of the PROW, as shown on the revised site layout plan presented in
Appendix A, which provides additional crossing opportunities onto the active travel corridor, with

priority over vehicular traffic.

Page 3
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210087 — Proposed Residential Development, A57 Dinting Vale, Glossop
Technical Note
August 2023

18

19

In terms of measures to prevent development traffic using the PROW, this is anticipated to be
self-enforcing when considering the PROW is accessed via a narrow cobbled section of
carriageway off Simmondley Lane, as shown on Figure 1 below, in comparison to the higher
standard of proposed access road which is to be put forward for adoption / is not materially longer;
hence the route of choice for residents. On this basis, there are no proposals to upgrade the
existing surfacing material as part of the measures to discourage development traffic from using
the PROW. Further details on measures to prevent development traffic from using the PROW,
such as signage to inform drivers of the private nature of the road, can be delt with via a suitably
worded planning condition and agreed with the PROW Officer. It should be noted that all
construction workers and HGV drivers will not be permitted to route along the PROW, through the
implementation of a Construction Traffic Management and Routing Plan. This will be
communicated to all construction contractors, displayed on-site and route plans passed to all
drivers / construction workers at site inductions. Drivers and construction workers will be informed

that they will face disciplinary action if caught contravening.

Figure 1 — Existing PROW

R i T ? N W Solons

In terms of the proposed active travel route through the site, the applicant is agreeable to putting

this forward as a PROW, if required.

Page 4
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Pedestrian / Cycle Link

20 DCC have requested that access arrangements for all to the site can be reasonably achieved in

accordance with current accessibility guidelines and that walkways are provided to all dwellings.

21 As detailed earlier, an active travel corridor separate from the vehicular access is now proposed
off the A57 Dinting Vale following discussions / in principle agreements with the Highway Officer.
This results in an attractive and continuous 3m wide shared footway / cycleway link, between the
A57 Dining Vale to the north and the south-west corner of the site, whilst also connecting to the
PROW which runs across the site, providing a north-west to south-east connection. Furthermore,
level resting places have been provided at regular intervals to provide both pedestrians and
cyclists with ample opportunity for breaks if required and two priority crossings are also proposed
across the access road which provide safe crossing opportunities for pedestrians onto the active

travel corridor, with priority over vehicular traffic.

22 It is also worth noting that pedestrians and cyclists have the option to use the existing PROW to

access the local facilities in Glossop.

23 In addition to the above, the revised site layout presented in Appendix A has been updated to

provide walkways to all dwellings.

Key Cycle Network

24 It has been noted that the proposed development is in close proximity to a proposed Key Cycle
Network (KCN) which is also part of the Trans Pennine Trail and the Pennine Bridleway. The
proposed KCN route is shown with a thick orange line in Figure 2 below with the thin orange line

providing a link which DCC have requested should be safeguarded.
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25

26

27

Figure 2 — Proposed Key Cycle Network
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As shown on the plan presented in Appendix B, PROW 50 already provides a useful connection

from the site to the link (thin orange line on Figure 2) onto the proposed KCN. Furthermore, it
should be noted that the development proposals do not prejudice the proposed KCN from coming

forward.

Trees in Footway

DCC have noted that trees are shown within the footway which raises highway safety issues as

they will reduce the width of the footway and impede all highway users.

As detailed at the meeting with DCC, there are no street trees proposed in the 2m footways or
3m shared footway / cycleway and where street trees are proposed within the footway, the
footway has been widened from 2m to 3m in order to accommodate the tree pits without

compromising the width of the footway for pedestrians.
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210087 — Proposed Residential Development, A57 Dinting Vale, Glossop
Technical Note
August 2023

28 It should also be noted in relation to visibility splays that guidance in Manual for Streets (MfS)
states that “In general, occasional obstacles to visibility that are not large enough to fully obscure
a whole vehicle or a pedestrian, including a child or wheelchair user, will not have a significant
impact on road safety.”. The proposed trees will be small scale street trees of an approved
species, which will have limited diameter and are not therefore going to be sufficient to obstruct

visibility to either a car or pedestrian.

Parking

29 DCC have provided a number of comments in relation to parking, most notably in relation to sight

lines, plot 60-62 and the proposed long dropped kerbs.

30 As detailed in the submitted TA, the proposed development provides a level of parking broadly in
accordance with the Council’s parking standards which is considered wholly appropriate. In terms
of dimensions, all parking spaces are equal to or in excess of 2.4m x 4.8m and all single and

double garages are equal to or in excess of 3m x 6m and 6m x 6m respectively.
Sight Lines
31 DCC have noted that no sight lines have been shown from the proposed parking spaces.

32 All of the proposed footways measure either 2m or 3m in width and therefore, adequate levels of
visibility will be achievable from all driveways, particularly when considering guidance in MfS
allows for visibility to be taken from a 2m set back distance in lightly-trafficked and slow-speed

situations.
Plots 60-62

33 DCC have noted that the parking bays to plots 60-62 may be an issue as they are on a bend,
however, the parking bays to these plots are considered acceptable in this instance given that
they are all located on the outside of the bend and so visibility is good for emerging drivers,
particularly given that the footway outside these plots is 3m wide. Furthermore, driveways on
bends are common place in residential developments across the UK and do not result in material

highway safety issues.
Long Dropped Kerbs
34 The dropped kerb lengths proposed are considered acceptable for the following reasons:

e There are no adopted local or national standards which limit the length of dropped kerbs;
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35

36

37

o Guidance on recommended walking distances in Inclusive Mobility confirms that 50m is the
lowest recommended distance limit without a rest, which is for individuals with a walking stick
or cane, as shown on the extract provided in Figure 3 below. The guidance confirms that 100-
150m is the lowest recommended distance limit without a rest for wheelchair users, vision

impaired people and mobility impaired people without a walking stick; and,

Figure 3 - Recommended Walking Distances Without Rest

Wheelchair users 150 metres
Vision impaired people 150 metres
Walking stick and cane users 50 metres
Mobility impaired people without a 100 metres
walking stick

e The proposed scheme design allows for full height kerbs to be introduced at regular intervals
between driveways so that no sections of dropped kerb exceed 50m, which is the

recommended limit outlined in Inclusive Mobility.

Travel Plan Comments

DCC have provided a number of comments on the TP, the majority of which have been addressed
earlier in this TN and/or through updates to the TP, including the provision of updated single
occupancy car travel targets as requested by DCC, which has been submitted under separate
cover. Any comments not addressed earlier in this TN or through the updated TP have been

responded to below.

It should be noted that the submitted TP is an interim TP, not full TP, and any further outstanding
comments can be addressed during the detailed TP stage. As requested by DCC, the initiatives
proposed in the full TP will be recorded on Modeshift STARS, the national sustainable travel

accreditation scheme.
Existing Right of Way

DCC have stated that the existing rights of way should remain in place and upgraded to an all-

weather surface wherever feasible.
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38 As detailed earlier, PROW 50 runs across the site on a north-west to south-east alignment, as
shown on the plan presented in Appendix B, and provides a connection between the A57 Dinting

Vale, to the north-west of the site, and Simmondley Lane to the south-east.

39 There are no proposals to divert the existing PROW from its existing alignment and where the
PROW crosses the main access road, a raised table crossing is proposed which allows for the
existing PROW to be level with the proposed carriageway to assist pedestrians and cyclist across

whilst also maintaining the existing vehicular rights of access.

40 The majority of the PROW is made up of an all-weather surface and there are no proposals to
upgrade the existing surfacing material as part of the measures to discourage development traffic
from using the PROW. Furthermore, the majority of the PROW is outside of the site the applicant

has no ability to undertake works on third party land.
Bus Stops

41 DCC have requested the bus stops opposite and adjacent to the site access are enhanced to
provide raised kerbs, shelters, seating, signage and other associated works wherever feasible

and not already in place.

42 It should be noted that the existing bus stops opposite and adjacent to the site access have been
provided/upgraded recently and are already of a high standard, with shelters, seating, raised
kerbs, flag poles, timetable cases and bus stop markings etc. However, the north-westbound bus
stop (Stop ID: dbsamdgj) is proposed to be relocated circa 15m to the south-east of its existing
position and will be designed to relevant specifications outlined in DCC’s Technical and Design

Guidance for Bus Stops & Shelters.
Summary

43 The responses and additional information provided above is considered sufficient to positively

address DCC’s comments.
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It is within the remit of the Local Planning Authority (LPA) as well as the HA to ensure application
sites are accessible for all and to consider government guidance on Active Travel initiatives when
assessing development proposals. The following information and research was also provided to
the applicant and should enable you to fully understand the direction the County Council is
heading in terms of Active Travel:

e The second cycling and walking investment strategy GOV.UK (www.gov.uk),

e ciht shared streets

e cycle-infrastructure-design-ltn-1-20

e working Together to Promote Active Travel A briefing for local authorities.

¢ inclusive mobility a guide to best practice on access to pedestrian and transport
infrastructure.

e inclusive-transport-strategy.

e Building Car Dependency 2022.
e CLoS and JAT assessment.

However, the attached Technical Note (TN) dated August 2023 still shows that there are
significant issues with this amended design with the gradient being the main issue (the road is 1
in 10 for 150m and the shared cycleway/footway is steeper than 1 in 12 for 150m) and although
discussions took place regarding the separation of the carriageway from the active
(pedestrian/cycleway) travel corridor to allow gradient differences, it is still in excess of the
requirements of LTN 1/20 and is too steep to be acceptable which see above, states a maximum
of 1:20. The submitted TN dated May 2023 stated: ‘The main reason why a gradient of 1:10 is
necessary for a portion of Road 1 is that it must tie-in to the existing private access road serving
the current dwellings and also the level must remain the same as there is a gas main running
adjacent to this access. This gradient also reduces any excessive cut requirement.’, so although
the requirements for the removal of additional trees to allow for an acceptable gradient as
described as an ‘excessive cut’ may be contrary to High Peak Local Plan policy EQ9, the
compromise of removing additional trees should be preferred to the compromise on inclusivity
and highway safety.

2. Street Trees.
The lack of street trees is also an issue and contravenes NPPF 131 which states:

‘131. Trees make an important contribution to the character and quality of urban environments,
and can also help mitigate and adapt to climate change. Planning policies and decisions should
ensure that new streets are tree-lined, that opportunities are taken to incorporate trees
elsewhere in developments (such as parks and community orchards), that appropriate measures
are in place to secure the long-term maintenance of newly-planted trees, and that existing trees
are retained wherever possible. Applicants and local planning authorities should work with
highways officers and tree officers to ensure that the right trees are planted in the right places,
and solutions are found that are compatible with highways standards and the needs of different
users.’

Although some trees have been shown on the proposed footway being put forward for adoption,
no information has been provided regarding tree type, root ball, canopy or pit sizes etc to enable


http://the%20second%20cycling%20and%20walking%20investment%20strategy%20%20gov.uk%20(www.gov.uk)/
file:///U:/Design%20Guide%20stuff/ciht_shared_streets_a4_v6_all_combined_1.pdf
file:///U:/Design%20Guide%20stuff/cycle-infrastructure-design-ltn-1-20.pdf
file:///C:/Users/Agency4548/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/F5PAFTAR/Working_Together_to_Promote_Active_Travel_A_briefing_for_local_authorities.pdf
file:///U:/Design%20Guide%20stuff/inclusive-mobility-a-guide-to-best-practice-on-access-to-pedestrian-and-transport-infrastructure%20(1).pdf
file:///U:/Design%20Guide%20stuff/inclusive-mobility-a-guide-to-best-practice-on-access-to-pedestrian-and-transport-infrastructure%20(1).pdf
file:///U:/Design%20Guide%20stuff/inclusive-transport-strategy.pdf
file:///C:/Users/Agency4548/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/F5PAFTAR/Building-Car-Dependency-2022.pdf

the HA to assess if the trees affect the remaining footway width.
Summary:

The proposal would create a barrier for all highway users, included those with protected
characteristics, plus measures have not been taken to ensure all the new streets are tree lined.
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal conflicts with the relevant High Peak Local Plan
Policies relating to new residential developments and is contrary to High Peak Local Plan policies
S1 and EQ6 and paragraphs 110 (b) and 112 (a), (b) and (c) and 131 of the NPPF.

Should the LPA be minded to approve the application in its current form the HA would be
grateful if the LPA could reconsult the HA so that further design considerations can be discussed
and the HA given time to formulating an appropriate response. The applicant should be made
aware that as proposed, the development site will not be suitable for adoption as publicly
maintainable highway, but issues regarding the pedestrian/cycle/vehicle access off Dinting Vale,
the relocation of a Bus Stop at the proposed access point off Dinting Vale and the affect on
PRoW footpath 50 which runs through the site must be discussed and agreed with the LPA and
HA prior to any approval being granted.

Regards
Glen Donaldson | Project Engineer | Highways Development Control

Place | Derbyshire County Council
County Hall | Matlock | Derbyshire | DE4 3AG

Tel: 01629 535544 | Ext: 35544

E-mail:: ete.devcontrol@derbyshire.gov.uk
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